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Dear Parent/Carer,

As you know, the First Minister announced that all secondary pupils should receive some in-school learning experience from 15th March until the schools close on Thursday 1st April for the Easter holiday. At this time, the hope would be for a full return of pupils after Easter from Monday 19th April. I am sure you will appreciate that this is subject to change depending on the data and guidance coming from the Scottish Government. 

To support pupils’ safety as they start to return next week, the Scottish Government have provided updated guidance for schools which includes:

· ALL staff and pupils (S1-6) must wear a face mask;

· ALL staff and pupils must maintain a 2m social distance; and,
· Priority should be given to Senior Phase students due to their qualifications.

The 2m social distancing means that school capacity is limited to around a third of the pupils being in school at any time; it also means that the capacity of each classroom is reduced to a third. To support this, classes will be split into smaller sections where it is necessary. This may mean that pupils will not have their usual teacher, but they will still have a subject specialist.

Please find below the details of how and when pupils should return next week:

	
	 MONDAYS
	TUESDAYS
	WEDNESDAYS
	THURSDAYS
	FRIDAYS
	DESCRIPTION

	S5/6
	S5/6
	S5/6
	REMOTE LEARNING
	S5/6 – pupils will follow their usual timetable on Monday, and Tuesday until lunchtime. After lunch, pupils not requiring school transport should return home to resume remote learning.



	S4
	REMOTE LEARNING
	S4
	S4
	REMOTE LEARNING
	S4 – pupils will follow their usual 2-week timetable on Wednesday, and Thursday until lunchtime.  After lunch, pupils not requiring school transport should return home to resume remote learning.

17 Mar – Week 2

24 Mar – Week 1

31 Mar – Week 2

	S3
	3.1 ONLY
	3.2 ONLY
	3.3 ONLY
	3.4 ONLY
	ONLY

3.5 &

3.6 
	S1-3 classes should ONLY attend on the days listed here. At all other times, pupils should continue with their remote learning. S1-3 will not follow their normal timetable. In-school learning will focus on literacy, numeracy and health/wellbeing (mind, body and soul); remote learning will continue to cover the breadth of learning from their usual timetable.

	S2
	2.1 ONLY
	2.2 ONLY
	2.3 ONLY
	2.4 ONLY
	ONLY 

2.5 

2.6

2.7
	

	S1
	1.1 ONLY
	1.2 ONLY
	1.3 ONLY
	ONLY 

1.4 &

1.5
	1.6 ONLY
	


Pupils Requiring Additional Time in School (e.g. pupils of Key Workers)
Pupils who have been approved to attend school since January can continue to come to school each day if this support is still required. These pupils will follow the same timetable as their class when they are in school and will be supported to engage with remote learning on the other days in the same way they have being doing since January.
Arriving at school
All S4-6 pupils should enter the school building by the front entrance and go directly to their class rather than going to any of the common areas. At all times masks must be worn, and 2m social distancing must be upheld. 

Any S6 pupil who has Private Study on their timetable should do this at home unless they require school transport; S6 pupils requiring to leave school before the end of the school day should sign out at the main school office.

All S1-3 pupils should line up in the school yard (using the 2m circles) until they are met and escorted to class by a teacher. This will be the same procedure for interval and lunchtime.
Uniform and Jackets (being ready to be outside more)
All pupils are expected to be in full school uniform. With the need for 2m distancing and increased ventilation, pupils will be spending interval and lunchtimes outside unless the weather is particularly poor. All pupils should come to school with an outdoor jacket that will allow them to be dry, warm and comfortable outside. If the weather is particularly poor, pupils will be directed to separate areas of the building to maintain 2m social distancing. Please note that PE Kit will NOT be required due to current guidance regarding physical activity and sports.
Food
Pupils are encouraged to bring their own snack and packed-lunch to school. Where this is not possible, or for pupils who have a lunch provided for them, lunch orders will be taken for the canteen at the start of the day. S2-6 pupils will be able to buy their lunch from the local area as usual (maintaining 2m distancing); all S1 pupils should remain in school during lunchtime.
LFD Testing
In line with recent Government advice, all pupils will now be able to register for asymptomatic COVID-19 testing. All pupils wishing to take part must read the data privacy notice before returning a consent form that is signed by a parent/carer. Pupils will be given the paperwork to take home, and further information will be provided through our website.
Transport
All pupils using school buses should note that a 1m social distancing must be maintained on the bus, and masks should be worn at all times. All pupils in S4-6 who use the school buses and cannot return home on Tuesdays (S5-6) and Thursdays (S4) should remain in school to continue their learning online until the usual pick-up times at the end of the day. 

We know that, at times, some young people need to be reminded of the importance of the safety rules such as wearing masks, maintaining 2m social distancing, and increased hand-washing; I would ask for your support in discussing the importance of these measures for keeping us all safe. Similarly, I would ask you to encourage your young person to participate in the LFD Testing programme. If any young person is experiencing any symptoms of COVID-19, they should NOT attend school and follow NHS guidance about seeking a PCR test.

Yours faithfully,
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Paul McWatt

Head Teacher 
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